

No. 23-719

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Colorado

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE SECRETARIES  
OF STATE OF MISSOURI, ALABAMA, ARKAN-  
SAS, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, MONTANA,  
NEBRASKA, OHIO, TENNESSEE, AND WEST  
VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

Robert M. Thompson	Barbara A. Smith
Adam T. Steinhilber	Jesus A. Osete
BCLP LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
1200 Main St., Ste. 3800	BCLP LLP
Kansas City, MO 64105	221 Bolivar St., Ste. 101
	Jefferson City, MO
Zoe Wolkowitz Brannon	65101
Aaron V. Yuratovich	(573) 556-6620
BCLP LLP	jesus.osete@bclplaw.com
211 N. Broadway,	
Ste. 3600	
St. Louis, MO 63102	

January 18, 2024

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Section Three Does Not Empower Secretaries of State to Disqualify Candidates for Federal Office.....	8
A. The Plain Text Does Not Empower Secretaries of State to Disqualify Presidential Candidates.....	8
B. Historical Precedent Confirms That Section Three Does Not Give Secretaries of State An Inherent Disqualification Power Under The Constitution. ....	11
II. Even if the Court Holds That Section Three Is Self-Executing, It Should Nevertheless Avoid Any Construction That Empowers Secretaries of State To Exercise An Inherent Disqualification Power Because of the Obvious Practical Problems That Would Flow From Such A Decision.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , 2023 WL 8770111 (Colo. Dec. 19, 2023).....	6, 9, 16
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	20
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	19
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	9
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866).....	21
<i>Davis v. Wayne Cnty. Election Comm’n</i> , 2023 WL 8656163 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 14, 2023) .	16
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	10
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	14
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....	7, 12
<i>Grove v. Simon</i> , 997 N.W.2d 81 (Minn. 2023).....	16
<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 F. App’x 947 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>In re Tate</i> , 63 N.C. 308 (1869) .....	13
<i>Keyes v. Bowen</i> , 117 Cal. Rptr. 3d 207 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).	16, 24, 25
<i>Keyes v. Bowen</i> , 565 U.S. 817 (2011).....	25

<i>LaBrant v. Sec’y of State</i> , 998 N.W.2d 216 (Mich. 2023) .....	16
<i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	23
<i>McInnish v. Bennett</i> , 150 So. 3d 1045 (Ala. 2014) .....	16, 20, 22
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	18
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	20
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	21
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	25
<i>Sands v. Commonwealth</i> , 62 Va. (21 Gratt.) 871 (1872).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Downes v. Towne</i> , 21 La. Ann. 490 (1869).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Sandlin v. Watkins</i> , 21 La. Ann. 631 (1869).....	13
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 22 La. Ann. 33 (1870).....	13
<i>Taitz v. Democrat Party of Miss.</i> , 2015 WL 11017373 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 31, 2015) .....	16
<i>Trump v. Bellows</i> , No. AP-24-01 (Me. Super. Ct. Jan. 17, 2024).....	11
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	9, 10, 19, 21

<i>Vowell v. Kander</i> ,	
451 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014) ....	19, 23, 24, 25
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> ,	
63 N.C. 199 (1869) .....	12
<i>Worthy v. Comm’rs</i> ,	
76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 611 (1869).....	13
<i>Wrotnowski v. Bysiewicz</i> ,	
958 A.2d 709 (Conn. 2008).....	16

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

ALA. CODE § 17-1-3.....	1
ARK. CONST. amend. LI, § 5.....	2
ARK. CODE § 7-4-101 .....	2
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-1204.....	19
GA. CODE ANN. § 21-2-5 .....	17
GA. CODE ANN. § 21-2-193.....	19
IDAHO CODE § 34-201 .....	2
IND. CODE ANN. § 3-6-3.7-1 .....	3
IND. CODE ANN. § 3-6-3.7-2 .....	3
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 25-126 .....	2
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 25-308 .....	2
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 19-3424 .....	2
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 25-1223 .....	2
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 25-2504 .....	2
ELIGIBILITY ACT, No. 39, 1868 LA. ACTS 46 .....	12
INTRUSION ACT, No. 156, 1868 LA. ACTS 199 .....	12
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 21-A, § 336.....	17
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 21-A, § 337.....	17, 19
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 21-A, § 443.....	17, 19
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 168.615a.....	19
MO. CONST. art. IV, § 14 .....	1

MO. REV. STAT. § 28.035 .....	1
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.136 .....	1
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.158 .....	1
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.160 .....	1
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-1-201 .....	3
N.J. REV. STAT. § 19:23-7 .....	18
N.J. REV. STAT. § 19:23-20.1 .....	19
N.J. REV. STAT. § 19:23-20.2 .....	18
NEB. REV. STAT. § 32-201 .....	3
NEB. REV. STAT. § 32-202 .....	3
QUALIFICATIONS ACT, ch. 1, 1868 N.C. SESS. LAWS, JULY SPEC. SESS. 1 .....	12
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3501.04 .....	3
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3501.05 .....	3
OKLA. ADMIN. CODE § 230:20-3-37 .....	18
TENN. CODE ANN. § 2-5-205 .....	4
TENN. CODE ANN. § 2-11-201 .....	4
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	9
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....	9
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 5 .....	21
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	10
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 3 .....	1, 6, 9, 13
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 5 .....	10
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1870, ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140 .....	14
W. VA. CODE § 3-1A-6 .....	4

## OTHER MATERIALS

C. Ellen Connally, <i>The Use of the Fourteenth Amendment by Salmon P. Chase in the Trial of Jefferson Davis</i> , 42 AKRON L. REV. 1165 (2009) .....	21
Fed. Election Comm'n, <i>2024 Presidential Primary Dates and Candidate Filing Deadlines for Ballot Access</i> , (Dec. 15, 2023), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/2024pdates.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/2024pdates.pdf</a> ..	15
HORACE E. FLACK, <i>THE ADOPTION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT</i> (1908) .....	21
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Meaning and Ambiguity of Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , (Dec. 29, 2023), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4591838">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4591838</a> .....	14
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 CONST. COMMENT. 87 (2021) .....	13
Rule 37 .....	1
Ruling of the Secretary of State, <i>In re Challenges of Kimberley Rosen et al. to Primary Nomination Petition of Donald J. Trump</i> (Me. Sec'y of State Dec. 28, 2023) .....	11, 19
Eugene Volokh, <i>Prof. Michael McConnell, Responding About the Fourteenth Amendment, "Insurrection," and Trump</i> , VOLOKH CONSPIRACY (Aug. 12, 2023, 6:58 PM), <a href="https://reason.com/volokh/2023/08/12/prof-michael-mcconnell-responding-about-the-fourteenth-amendment-insurrection-and-trump/">https://reason.com/volokh/2023/08/12/prof-michael-mcconnell-responding-about-the-fourteenth-amendment-insurrection-and-trump/</a> .....	25
